
 

 

 

 
 
 

Monday, 22 January 2024 
 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

M ANDERSON, M PARLOUR, D DANIELS, MARSH-
PRITCHARD, J FILLIS, S PATEL, E POPE, D WEST AND 
D WHITTINGTON 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CABINET/COMMITTEE ROOM - 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on 
TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
  
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 
2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

Note, no other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  
 

 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.   (For the assistance of members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet). 
 

1 - 2 

 
5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

To receive as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
October 2024. 
 

3 - 6 

 
6.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Residents of West Lancashire on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submission is 10.00am on Friday 26 
January 2024. 
 

7 - 12 

 
7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23  

Report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services 
(Section 151). 
 

13 - 16 

 
7a Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2020-21 and Letter of 

Representation 2020-21 
 

17 - 146 

 
7b Appendix 2 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

 
147 - 274 

 
7c Appendix 3 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2022-23 

 
275 - 404 

 
8.   EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (AFR)  

To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services (Section 151).  
 

405 - 470 

 
9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24  

To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation, 
Housing & Resources. 
 

471 - 482 

 
10.   QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROCUREMENT EXEMPTIONS  

To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Property. 
 

483 - 488 

 
11.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 

REGULAR MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS  
To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 

489 - 490 

 
12.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

To note the work program and consider any amendments or additional 
items for inclusion. 
 

491 - 492 

We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 



 

 

 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Duncan Jowitt on 01695 583495 or email duncan.jowitt@westlancs.gov.uk 
 



 

 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the N
[...]
 Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 2



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.38 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Anderson (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: M Parlour D Daniels 
 J Fillis K Juckes 
 D West D Whittington 
 
In attendance:  Ben Stern, Grant Thornton 

 
Officers: James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 

Services Section 151 Officer 
Catherine Kirwan, Procurement Manager 
Jennifer Lunn, Assistant Solicitor 
Jacqueline Pendleton, Corporate Compliance & Governance 
Manager 
Alison Wood, Interim Corporate Finance Manager 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 

  
28   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Pope, and the appointment of Councillor Juckes for this meeting only, 
thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
  

29   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
  

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

31   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 be received as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

32   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

33   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES – PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
advising Members of progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  
  
The Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager presented the report and also 
informed the Committee that interviews were to take place the following week for an 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 

 

Apprentice Internal Auditor. 
  
Councillors asked about updates and replicating the original audit assurance rating 
in follow up reports and about the future central management of electric charging 
points. 
  
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Activities Progress Report as 
contained on pages 203-214 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members for approval. 
  
RESOLVED: That the contents of the Internal Audit Activities - Progress Report at 
Appendix 1 of the report, summarising progress to date and any significant issues be 
noted. 
  

34   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER (SIRO) – 
2022/23  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report, 
which provided an overview of West Lancashire Borough Council's obligation in 
meeting statutory regulatory requirements relating to the processing of personal, 
confidential, or identifiable data under the UK General Data Protection Regulation, 
the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Councils duty to be transparent through 
compliance within the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
  
The Corporate Compliance and Governance Manager outlined the report and 
informed the Committee that ongoing improvements to the Council web pages were 
expected to reduce the number of Freedom of Information requests in the future. 
  
The Committee considered the report as contained on pages 215-236 of the Book of 
Reports. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO), 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 
  

35   LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
presenting the Council's updated Local Code of Governance as recommended in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) 2016 Framework, "Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government". 
  
The Corporate Compliance and Governance Manager presented the report as 
contained on pages 237-252 of the Book of Reports. An amendment was suggested 
in respect of the reference to "Council Plan" on page 6. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Council's updated Local Code of Governance as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, be noted and amended as suggested. 
 
  

Page 4



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 

 

36   QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROCUREMENT EXEMPTIONS  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Property submitted a report on 
the Council's use of an exemption from Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and/ or 
Council's Contract Procedure Rules. 
  
The Procurement and Contracts Manager presented the report and informed 
Members that there had been no further exemptions since the previous report and 
that the exemption listed would fall off before the next meeting. 
  
A question was raised and responded to in relation to the Arc GIS Software. 
  
The Committee considered the Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions as 
contained on pages 253 to 258 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members. 
  
RESOLVED: that the Council's exemption activity be noted 
  

37   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) ACT REGULAR 
MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Legal and Democratic Services 
Manager as contained on pages 259-260 of the Book of Reports, on the Council’s 
use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
  
RESOLVED: That it be noted that the Council had not had cause to use its powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) during the last 12 
months. 
  

38   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 

 The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Property submitted a report 
requesting approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 set out in Appendix 1 
of the report. 
  
The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services presented the report 
and advised Members that the Statement of Accounts at pages 263-400 of the Bok 
of Reports had taken a considerable length of time and work to prepare as there had 
been a lot of changes in 2021, which had resulted in different versions of the 
accounts. He said that there were still some technical and non-material aspects to 
update and asked that the committee delegate authority to him to make those 
amendments. 
  
Ben Stern informed the Committee that Grant Thornton had planned to bring the 
final Audit Findings Report to the meeting and the Audit Progress Report included at 
Page 393 of the agenda set out some of the issues encountered that had prevented 
this. The Finance Team had also had continuity issues and he appreciated all the 
work that had been done in that regard. 
  
Members asked whether there had been issues because of changes to regulations 

Page 5



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 

 

since 2020-21 and Mr Stern informed them that the passage of time had meant that 
there had been additional work to do and that he was confident that no further 
material amendments would be necessary. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved and that authority be delegated to the Head of Finance, 
Procurement and Commercial Services to make any non-material amendments 
required to the Statement of Accounts. 
  

39   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee's 2022/23 Work Programme as set out on 
page 71 of the Book of Reports and it was questioned whether any dates needed to 
be added where they were not included and whether the dates that were shown on 
the Work Programme were achievable. The Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services said that he considered the dates shown to be feasible. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme 2023/24 be agreed. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – PROTOCOL 
(For meetings of Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit & 
Governance Committee and Standards Committee) 

1.0 Public Speaking 

1.1 Residents of West Lancashire may, on giving notice, address any of the above 
meetings to make representations on any item on the agenda for those 
meetings, except where the public and press are to be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 

 
1.2 A Parish Council Representative may, on giving notice, address any of the 

above meetings to make representations on any item on the agenda for those 
meetings, except where the public and press are to be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the item.  

1.3 The form attached as an Appendix to this Protocol should be used for 
submitting requests. 

2.0 Deadline for submission 

2.1 The prescribed form should be received by Member Services by 10.00 am on 
the Friday of the week preceding the meeting.  This can be submitted by e-mail 
to member.services@westlancs.gov.uk or by sending to: 

Member Services 
West Lancashire Borough Council 
52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire  
L39 2DF  

 
2.2 Completed forms will be collated by Member Services and circulated via e-mail 

to relevant Members and officers and published on the Council website via 
Modgov.  Only the name of the speaker (and representative) and details of the 
issue to be raised will be published. 

 
2.3 Groups of persons with similar views should elect a spokesperson to speak on 

their behalf to avoid undue repetition of similar points.  Spokespersons should 
identify in writing on whose behalf they
[...]
…………………………………………………………………… 
 
………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Name …………………………………            Dated ……………………… 
 
 
Completed forms to be submitted by 10.00am on the Friday of the week 
preceding the meeting to:- 
 
Member Services, West Lancashire Borough Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting 
(including access) or if you have any queries regarding your submission 
please contact Member Services on 01695 585065 
 
Note:  This page will be circulated to Members of the Committee and published. 

Page 12

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 

  
  
Report of:   Head of Finance, Procurement and 

Commercial Services   
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rob Molloy 
  
Contact for further information: James Pierce 
   (E-mail: james.pierce@westlancs.gov.uk)   
  

 
  
SUBJECT:  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23 

 
  
Wards affected: Borough wide   
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
  
1.1 To approve the Council's Annual Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 
1.2 To note and review the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 which have 

been amended following the 2020-21 audit. 
1.3 To note and review the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022-23  
  
 
2.0   RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 That the Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 set out in Appendix A be approved. 
2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 set out in Appendix B be noted. 
2.3 That the Statement of Accounts for 2022-23 set out in Appendix C be noted. 
 
  
3.0   BACKGROUND  
  
3.1   The external auditors have now completed their audit on the 2020-21 accounts, 

and issued their final Audit Findings Report (AFR)  
3.2   At a meeting of this committee on 24 October 2023 the draft AFR report and the 

accounts were presented for approval. Members delegated authority to the Head 

 

 

 Audit & Governance Committee: 
30 Ja
[...]
dards. 

• The Council’s Vision and Priorities and, People's 
Strategy are clear and demonstrates its commitment 
to its stakeholders.  

• The Standards Committee ensure that there are high 
standards of ethical governance from elected 
members of the Council. The committee provides a 
summary of its work in its annual report. 

• The Chief Operating Officer is designated Head of 
Paid Services and is responsible for reporting to 
Council on the manner in which the discharge of the 
Council’s functions is co-ordinated, the number and 
grade of officers required for the discharge of functions 
and the organisation of officers. 

• The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 
Services is the designated Chief Finance Officer and 
is responsible for ensuring lawfulness and financial 
prudence of decision making, administering the 
financial affairs of the Council, contribute to the 
corporate management of the Council through the 
provision of professional financial advice, provide 
advice on the scope of powers and authority to take 
decisions, maladministration, financial impropriety, 
probity and budget and policy framework issues to all 
councillors and the elected mayor and will support and 
advise councillors and officers in their respective roles; 
and provide financial information to the media, 
members of the public and the community when 
required. 

• The Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
undertakes the role of the Monitoring Officer. Details 
of the role of the Monitoring Officer is documented in 
the Monitoring Officer Protocol and Council 
Constitution. The role includes maintaining the 
Council Constitution, ensuring that Council decisions 
are taken in a lawful and fair way, correct procedures 
are followed, and that all applicable laws and 
regulations are complied with. 

Page 298



 

24 
 

 
B: Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 

Sub Principle How West Lancashire Borough Council Achieves the 
Principle 

• Openness.
[...]
ommercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 454



Commercial in confidence

P
age 455



Commercial in confidence

P
age 456



Commercial in confidence

P
age 457



Commercial in confidence

P
age 458



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 459



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 460



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 461



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 462



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 463



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 464



Commercial in confidence

P
age 465



Commercial in confidence

P
age 466



Commercial in confidence

P
age 467



Commercial in confidence

P
age 468



Commercial in confidence

P
age 469



P
age 470



 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
30 January 2024 

 
 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources  
 
Contact for further information: Jacqui Pendleton (Extn. 2603)  
    (E-mail: Jacqui.pendleton@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 
 
SUBJECT:   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise of progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note progress in the year to date.  
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 This Committee approved the 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Plan and reports on 

progress against this plan are presented at each meeting of the Committee.  
 
3.2 This report summarises progress to date for the period 1 April 2023 to 15 January 

2024.  This work will inform the overall opinion in the Internal Audit Annual Report 
which is presented to this Committee. 

 
 
4.0 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY TO DATE 
 
4.1 An appendix summarising progress to date and any significant issues arising is 

attached, and the Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager will attend the 
meeting should Members have any questions. 

 
4.2 Progress against the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 
[...]
nd the adoption of best practice. 

 
 
 

Page 482



 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 
30 January 2024 

 

 
Report of: Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Property 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor R Molloy                
 
Contact for further information: Name Catherine Kirwan (Extn. 3273 )  
    (E-mail: catherine.kirwan@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions  
 

 
 
Wards affected: Borough Wide Interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the Council's use of an exemption from Public Contracts Regulations 

2015 and/ or Council's Contract Procedure Rules.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That the Council's exemption activity as reported in appendices to this report be 

noted. 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Public bodies must comply to the regulations set down in Public Contract 

Regulations 2015 and their own internal Contract Procedure Rules in relation to 
the use of public monies. 

 
3.2 In exceptional circumstances, a waiver of certain Public Contract Regulations 2015 

and / or Contract Procedure Rules may be required in order to achieve the 
Council’s aims. 

   
4.0 MONITORING OF EXEMPTIONS 
 
4.1 The Council has had cause to grant an exemption from Public Contract 

Regulations 2015 and / or Contract Procedure Rules during the last quarter.  
 
4.2  The Council has granted one exemption during the last 12 months. 
 
5.0 INDIVIDUAL EXEMPTION REPORTS  

Page 483

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk


 
5.1 Each exemption granted in the last 12 months is annexed to this report. 
 
5.2 Appendix 1 details an exemption granted in October 2023 in relation to FMG.  
  
6.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report.    
 
7.0 FINANCE AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no significant financial and resource implications arising from this 

report.  
 
7.2 Individual 
[...]
re the issue number of the Members 

Update in which the article will appear: insert number which can be obtained from Member 

Services 

 

Request for Exemption 

 

I hereby request an exemption to the Contract Procedure Rule stated above for the reasons 

explained 

 

Signed by officer seeking exemption: ………… …………. 

 

Request signed and authorised by HOS …N/A………. 

Page 487



 

Date: ……4th October 2023……………………………… 

 

 

 

Comments from Procurement  

 

(i) Having considered this request for an exemption to Contracts Procedure Rules it is 

my opinion that there are no factors which would prevent the Chief Executive from 

granting the exception if she is so minded to do. 

 

 

 

Signed …… ………….. Procurement and Contracts Manager 

 

Date ……………………04/10/23…………… 

 

 

Grant of Exemption 

 

Having considered the above I hereby exercise my delegated authority and grant the 

exemption to the Contract Procedure Rule(s) sought. 

.  

 

 

Signed ……… ……. Director of Transformation and Resources   

 

Date ……….4/10/23………. 

 

 

Signed … …. Chief Operating Officer 

 

Date …4/10/2023……. 

 

Once this document has been signed by the Chief Operating Officer it should be returned to 

the officer seeking the exemption; the Chief Operating Officer may wish to keep a copy for 

record purposes 

 
            PROCUREMENTPRACTICENOTENO.17 

Page 488



 

 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE:  
30 January 2024 

 

 
Report of: Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Y Gagen, Leader 
 
Contact for further information: Mrs K Lovelady (Ext 5075)  
    (E-mail: kay.lovelady@westlancs.gov.uk) 
                                                      Mrs J Williams (Extn. 3264) 
    (E-mail: judith.williams@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT – USE OF POWERS 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough Wide Interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That it be noted that the Council has not had cause to use its powers under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) during the last 12 months. 
 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) came into force in 2000.  

Both the legislation and Home Office Codes of Practice strictly prescribe the 
situations in which and the conditions under which councils can use their RIPA 
powers.   

 
4.0 MONITORING OF RIPA ACTIVITY 
 
4.1 In the last 12 months no covert surveillance has been authorised. 
 
4.2 The Senior Responsible Officer proactively seeks to ensure that the use of covert  

surveillance in this authority is well regulated.  Applications for authorisation to 
use covert surveillance must be rejected when the Authorising Officer is not 

Page 489

Agenda Item 11

mailto:kay.lovelady@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:judith.williams@westlancs.gov.uk


satisfied that the surveillance is necessary or proportionate and legal advice 
should be sought by Authorising Officers in appropriate cases.   

 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, positive impacts on crime and disorder will be achieved by adhering to 
RIPA and the RIPA Policy.   

 
6.0 FINANCE AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no significant financial and resource implications arising from this 

report. 
 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 The Council could be in breach of the relevant legislation if it does not follow the 

procedures set out in the RIPA Orders and Codes.  This could result in the 
inadmissibility of evidence. 

 
8.0 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications envisaged from this report. 
 

 
 

Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
This will be considered in relation to any particular authorisation. 
 

Page 490



 

 

   
Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme – October 2023 

 
Date Briefing  

(Commencing 6.30pm) 
Items 

May 2024  1. Grant Thornton – Audit Progress Report 
2. Annual Auditors Report for 2021-22 and 2022-23 
3. Internal Audit Charter 2024/25 
4. Internal Audit Strategy & Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
5. Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 
6. External Review of Internal Audit 
7. Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act – Annual setting of the Policy 
9. Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions 
 

July 2024  1.  Grant Thornton Progress Update  
2.  Grant Thornton – Audit Plan 2023-24 
3.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24 
4.  Senior Information Responsible Officer (SIRO) – Annual Report 2023/24 
5.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act regular monitoring of use of powers 
6.  Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions 

•  
October 2024  1. Local Code of Corporate Governance 

2. Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 
3. Draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
4. External Auditors progress and sector update report   
5. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act regular monitoring of use of powers 

• 6. Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions 
•  

January 2025  1. Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25  
2. External Auditors Annual Report (AAR)  
3. External Audit Findings Report (AFR)  
4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act regular monitoring of use of powers 
5. Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions 
 

 

P
age 491

A
genda Item

 12




	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	PUBLIC SPEAKING FORM LATEST

	7 Statement of Accounts 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23
	Contact for further information:	James Pierce
	(E-mail: james.pierce@westlancs.gov.uk
[...]
 – Prior period 2019/20
	Slide 46: C. Audit Adjustments – Prior period 2019/20
	Slide 47: C. Audit Adjustments – Prior period 2019/20
	Slide 48: C. Audit Adjustments – Prior period 2019/20
	Slide 49: C. Audit Adjustments – Prior period 2019/20
	Slide 50: C. Audit Adjustments – Prior period 2019/20
	Slide 51: C.  Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 adjusted misstatements
	Slide 52: C.  Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 adjusted misstatements
	Slide 53: C.  Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 primary statements
	Slide 54: C.  Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 primary statements
	Slide 55: C. Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 disclosure notes amended by the authority
	Slide 56: C. Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 disclosure notes amended by the authority
	Slide 57: C. Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 disclosure notes amended by the authority
	Slide 58: C. Audit Adjustments - 2020/21 disclosure notes amended by the authority
	Slide 59: C. Audit Adjustments - 2020/21 disclosure notes amended by the authority
	Slide 60: C. Audit Adjustments – 2020/21 disclosure notes amended by the authority
	Slide 61: C. Audit Adjustments – unadjusted misstatements 2020/21
	Slide 62: C. Audit Adjustments – prior year unadjusted misstatements 2019/20
	Slide 63: D. Fees
	Slide 64


	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	Equality Impact Assessment
	Internal Audit Progress - Report 30 January 2024 - Appendix 1
	1.	Summary of Progress against Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	2.	Audit Assurance Reports
	3.	Performance Indicators 2023/24
	4.	Internal Audit Recommendation Status Summary Information
	Appendix A. - Definition of Audit Assurance Opinions and Priority Levels for Recommendations for 2023/24


	10 Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions
	Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 1 - Leisure Exemption FMG Oct 23

	11 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) regular monitoring of use of powers
	12 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme
	Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme – October 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 7.39 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Anderson (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: M Parlour J Fillis 
 E Pope D West 
 D Whittington K Juckes 
 
In attendance:  Georgia Jones, Ying Lee and Kelly Jarvis (Grant Thornton) 

 
Officers: James Pierce, Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial 

Services Section 151 Officer 
Alison Wood, Interim Corporate Finance Manager 
Catherine Kirwan, Procurement Manager 
Jacqui Pendleton, Corporate Compliance & Governance Manager 
Jennifer Lunn, Assistant Solicitor 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 

  
40   APOLOGIES  

 
 None 

  
41   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Daniels, and the appointment of Councillor Juckes for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
  

42   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
  

43   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

44   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

45   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
  

46   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
presenting the Council's Annual Statement of Accounts for 2020-21, the Draft 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 

Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 which had been amended following the 2020-21 
audit, and the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022-23 for the consideration of 
Members. 
  
The Chairman welcomed and invited Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton, to 
present the Statements to the Committee. 
  
The Committee considered the Statements contained on pages 13 to 404 of the 
Book of Reports, which had been presented to Members for approval and comments 
and questions were raised about: 
  

       whether the council was being charged professional fees for the changes - 
Georgia Jones said that as a gesture of goodwill, Grant Thornton would knock 
£100 off the final bill for the minor amendment made. 

       the letter of representation, 
       the likely timescales for the other audits, 
       reductions in annual rental income  
       details in respect of the most important leases. 

  
RESOLVED: That the Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 set out in Appendix A of 
the report be approved and that the Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 set out in 
Appendix B and the Statement of Accounts for 2022-23 set out in Appendix C be 
noted. 
  

47   EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (AFR)  
 

 Consideration was given to the External Audit Findings Report as contained on 
pages 405 to 470 of the Book of Reports. 
  
The Chairman invited Georgia Jones, Director, Grant Thornton, to present the report 
to the Committee. She explained that these were the final adjustments and that 
there were no changes. 
  
RESOLVED: That the External Audit Findings Report be noted. 
  

48   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24  
 

 The Corporate Director of Transformation, Housing & Resources submitted a report 
for the consideration of Members advising of progress against the 2023/24 Internal 
Audit Plan. 
  
The Chairman invited the Corporate Compliance and Governance Manager to 
present the report. 
  
The Committee considered the report of progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
Plan detailed on pages 471 to 482 of the Book of Reports, that had been presented 
to Members for approval and comments and questions were raised about: 
  

       whether the recommendations in respect of car parking had been 



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

 

implemented, 
       how seriously senior management were taking the outstanding 

recommendations,  
       credit was given for the amount of detail in the report, 
       the funds allocated for the recruitment of Planning Enforcement Officers. 

  
The Head of Finance, Procurement and Commercial Services agreed to bring a list 
of the outstanding issues to the next meeting of the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: Members noted the progress in the year to date 
  

49   QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROCUREMENT EXEMPTIONS  
 

 The Committee considered the Quarterly Report on Procurement Exemptions as 
contained on pages 483-488 of the Book of Reports, which had been presented to 
Members. 
  
RESOLVED: that the Council's exemption activity be noted. 
  

50   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) REGULAR 
MONITORING OF USE OF POWERS  
 

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report on the Council’s use 
of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
  
RESOLVED: Members noted that the Council has not had cause to use its powers 
under RIPA during the last 12 months. 
  

51   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The following minor changes to items on the work programme were suggested and 
the Democratic Services Officer agreed to make the amendments: 
  

       remove the item Grant Thornton – Audit Progress Report from May and 
replace with Grant Thornton Progress Update from the July listing. 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


